operating activities and Net cash used in investing activities on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows by not properly adjusting amounts for non-cash activity related to investing activities.  This resulted in Net cash
from operating activities being understated and Net cash used in investing activities being understated for the three
month period ended March 31, 2015 and the six month period ended June 30, 2015.  In addition, the corresponding
Condensed Consolidating Statements of Cash Flows contained within the Supplemental Guarantor Information
included in the notes to those condensed consolidated financial statements had the same items understated for the
same periods.

In applying guidance under Accounting Standards Codification Topic 250 – Accounting Changes and Error
Corrections, we determined the error in presentation was material to the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and for the six months ended June 30, 2015.

The summary of the effects of the adjustments in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows are as
follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,
2015
As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flows (W&T including subsidiaries)
Net cash provided by operating activities 742 52,176 52,918
Net cash used in investing activities (82,991) (52,176 ) (135,167)
Net cash provided by financing activities 66,950 — 66,950
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (15,299) — (15,299 )
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 8,367 — 8,367

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
Adjustment

Edgar Filing: W&T OFFSHORE INC - Form 8-K

3

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flows (W&T including subsidiaries)
Net cash provided by operating activities 30,061 50,849 80,910
Net cash used in investing activities (151,703) (50,849 ) (202,552)
Net cash provided by financing activities 103,647 — 103,647
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (17,995 ) — (17,995 )
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 5,671 — 5,671

1

Edgar Filing: W&T OFFSHORE INC - Form 8-K

4

In addition to the effects of the adjustments noted above for the consolidated results, the summary of the effects of the
corresponding adjustments for the entities presented in the Condensed Consolidating Statements of Cash Flows
contained within the Supplemental Guarantor Information included in the notes to those condensed consolidated
financial statements are as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,
2015
As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Condensed Consolidating Cash Flows (Parent Company)
Net cash used in operating activities (63,476) 22,562 (40,914 )
Net cash used in investing activities (18,773) (22,562 ) (41,335 )
Net cash provided by financing activities 66,950 — 66,950
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (15,299) — (15,299 )
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 8,367 — 8,367

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Condensed Consolidating Cash Flows (Parent Company)
Net cash used in operating activities (94,175 ) 28,671 (65,504 )
Net cash used in investing activities (27,467 ) (28,671 ) (56,138 )
Net cash provided by financing activities 103,647 — 103,647
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (17,995 ) — (17,995 )
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 5,671 — 5,671

Three Months Ended March 31,
2015
As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Condensed Consolidating Cash Flows (Energy VI)
Net cash provided by operating activities 64,218 29,614 93,832
Net cash used in investing activities (64,015) (29,614 ) (93,629 )
Net cash provided by financing activities (203 ) — (203 )

Edgar Filing: W&T OFFSHORE INC - Form 8-K

5

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents — — —
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period — — —

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Condensed Consolidating Cash Flows (Energy VI)
Net cash provided by in operating activities 124,236 22,178 146,414
Net cash used in investing activities (125,681) (22,178 ) (147,859)
Net cash provided by financing activities 1,445 — 1,445
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents — — —
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period — — —

2

Edgar Filing: W&T OFFSHORE INC - Form 8-K

6

These adjustments did not have any effect on our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet, Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Operations, Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit),
Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheets or the Condensed Consolidating Statements of Operations as of such dates
and periods.  The adjustments had no effect on our cash balances or liquidity.

Accordingly, the previously issued condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31,